

No. 21-60626

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT, and
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
No. 34-92590

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF UTAH AND 18 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC
POLICY RESEARCH PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Drew C. Ensign
Holtzman, Vogel, Baran,
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC
2300 N Street NW
Suite 643
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808

Sean D. Reyes
Attorney General
Christopher A. Bates
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Utah Attorney General
160 E. 300 S., 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Phone: (801) 366-0260

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed at end of brief

Dated: November 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Interests of Amici	1
Argument	2
I. SEC’s Quota Rule Is Subject To—and Cannot Survive—Constitutional Scrutiny.....	5
A. SEC’s Approval of the Quota Rule Must Comport with the Constitution.....	5
B. SEC’s Quota Rule Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	7
II. The Quota Rule Undermines Traditional State Authority and Violates State Laws.....	10
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	7
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	10
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1
<i>Bass v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Orange Cnty., Fla.</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	8
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	3, 12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	11
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Crimmins v. Am. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 1256 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)	5
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	7
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	2
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	8

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972) 6

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 9

Rooms v. SEC,
444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) 5

Santa Fe Industries v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977) 10, 11

Sessions v. Morales,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 8

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 2, 5

Villani v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.,
348 F. Supp. 1185 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) 6

Statutes

Utah Code § 34A-5-106 11

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 792 (1934) 12
